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THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF UGANDA. e E
HOLDEN AT MBALE.

<

CRIMINAL SESSION CASE NO. ~ 22/1992.

UGANDA seeseasenasecassssssss PROSECUTOR
'VERSUS
MUTSONGO S/0 WAKALEMBE ...... ACCUSED

BEFORE: THE HON, MR. JUSTiCE S. G. ENGWAU.

RULING:

In the first count, the accused is dndicted for robbery

_ contrary to sections 272 and 273 (2) of the Penal Chwde Act. It is

alleged that the accused and others still at large on the 9th day
of September, 1990 at, Bumukoyefv1llage in the Mbale District 5
robbed Wilson William Pekke/a national panasonlc radio, a wrist watch,
a’weighing’sbale a primus steve and other househeld goods all valued
approxxmately at 786,000/= and at or 1mmed1ately before or
immediately after the said robbery caused gr1evou= harm to the said

Wilson William Pekke. 16

In the second count, the accused is charéed with‘attempted

murder contrary to section 197 (a) cfethe Penal Code ﬁct. In the

- particulars of offence, it is alleged that the accused Mutsongo s/o

Wakalembe and others still at large on the 9th day of September,
1990 at Bumukoye village in the Mbale District attempted unlawfully . 15

to cause the death of Wilson William Pekke.

In the tHrd count, the accused is indicted for attempted
murder contrary to section 197 (a) of the Penal Cede iAct. It is
alleged that Mutsongo-s/o Wakalembe and others still at large »n
the 9th déy of September, 1990 at Bumukoye village in the Mbale
District attempted unlawfully to cause the death of Betty Nabutono. -

20

In thellght of the above charges thc prosecution called the
evidence eof PWl who testified that he knews the accused very well.
The accused is his neighbour and that his (PWl) son has a kid with
25

the sister of the accused.
. "

On 9.9.90 at around 1 a.m. while PWYl was asleep, he heard a
bang at the rear door. In the house were also Betty Nabutno and

Trene Nandutu all his granddaughters. He woke up and sat on the bed.
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Immediately he saw a group of people entering the house in a single
line while some of them were flashing torch lights. With the help-
¢f those torch lights, he managed to recognise the accused and

another one Kyabi s/e Wanasolo. They were all dressed in women

clothes, 5
When the group reached him, &e was hit on the left shoulder
with something like a hammer. He fell on the bed. Immediately one
of the group stabbed him on the left cheek with a knife follewed by
several cuts all over.the heéa;:«Dqghto much pain he could nct
recognise anybody. However he hear:g s;hz’b.“"i'éié‘...'ggying, ”'he i{s finished 1@#
let us go." =0 5, O 5
As the assailants were leaving the bedroom, PWl saw Kyabi
return from the door and by force removed his watch which force made
him fall déwn on the fleor. When the, attackers had gone, Irene
Nandutu started raising an alarm which was answered first by 15

It took about 2 - 3 hours
By the time they

Zipsla Walekhwa, the sister of PWl.
before the neighbours could arrive at the scene.
had arrived, PWl had already received first aid tfeatment. In the

course of that attack, Betty Nabutono had alss sustained some injuries.

The neighbours whose names were not revealed then took both 20
PWl and Betty Nabutno to Budwda Hospital where they were admitted for
further tresatment. The follewing morning at the hospital, the late
0.C. C.I.D:, Charles Natolo visited the victims and PWL says he told
Natolo that the accused and Kyabi among other people attacked them
the previous night, The same morning hours, both PWl and Befty 25
Nabutono were transferred to Mbale Hospital for further treatment.
Later, PWl was again taken to Mulago Hospital for more examination
and treatment. On his discharge, éﬁl returned home only to find that
his bousehold properties were stolen including a stove, a radio, a 30
hurricane lamp, a torch and a bamch of keys. He claims that those

items were taken by the robbers who had attacked them.

Evidence of PW2, the investigating Police officer, is that
in September, 1990 he was attached to Mbale Police Station.iﬁ charge
of Mbale C.I.D. South Zone. On 13.9.90 the witness was allecated a 35
file from Bududa Pelice Pest regarding a robbery case in Bukigai
Sub-County. The victims of the alleged robbery were PWl and Betty
Nabutone. He went first to Bududa Police Post where the officer
in-charge took him to the scene of crime. The relatives of the

victims led him to the bedroom where the alleged offence was

committed,
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The witness observed that the robbers gained entry into the
house through the rear door and also left the house through the same
door. He drew the sketch plan and gave it a key. After identifying
the sketch plan through his handwriting and the signature thereon,
it was tendered as Exhibit Pl. After visiting the seene, PW2 5
returned to Bududa Police Post where he was handed 7 suspects including

the accused. He re-arrested them and took them back to his station at

Mbale Police.

Thereafter, PW2 visited PWl and Betty Nabutono at Mbale
Hospital. After interregsting them, the witness filled Police Form 3 10
requesting a doctor to examine and treat the victims, which the
doctor did and the Police form returned to PW2. Medical evidence
admitted under section 64 Trial on Indictment Decree reveals that PW3,
Medical Officer at Mbale Hespital found the following injuries on

PWl and Betty Nabutono respectively:=- 15

On 24.9.90 PWl had =2 cut~-wound on the left temperal region,
I x 1" classfied as grievous harm. He also had another cut-wound
on right temporal region 1" x 1", a cut-wound on temperal acciput
1" x 1" and another cut-wound on the same occiput 2" x 2" and 1"x1%
all classified as grievous harm. Also a cut-wound on left jaw 20
2" x 3" classified as grievous harm. PW1l alse had a cut-wound en
the right hand shoulder 1" x 1" classified as harm; a depressed
fracture of the left temporal region of the skull and a fracture on

the left gum. Medical evidence tendered as Exhibit P2.

As regards medical evidence on Betty Nabutono, it was only 25
tendered for identification purposes. She did not adduce evidence
in court. However, she had the following injuries:-
Cut-wound on the face, 2" x 3" and 2" x 1" both #lassified as
grievous harm. Another cut-wound on the left axillon, 2" x 3%

classified as harm. z0

At the end of all that the prosecution clased its case and
the learned defence Counsel was thereby prompted to make a submission
of no case to aznswer. The lezrned Counsel submitted that in
Ceurit 3, the accused is charged with the attempted murder of Betty
Nabutono, but there is no evidence on record against the accused.
Nabuteno has not adduced evidence in court nor is there other
evidence to that effect. In the premises the accused be acquitted
on that count. The prosecution conceded and agreed that the

accused be acquitted on Count 3.
’--OI/L}



Accordingly, the accused is acquitted under section 71 (1) Trial on
Indictment Decree on Count 3 of attempted murder contrary to section

197 (a) of the Penal Code Act.

Ls regards Counts 1 and 2, it is submitted that the only
evidence implicating the accused is that of PW1l to the effect that 5
he saw the accused 2t the scene of crime. It is argued that this

evidence was perceived’ when' the eondltlon favouring thez}dentlflcatlon
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shows thpt there was no sufflcleng t;me 1n whlch he could-make proper
1dént3ﬂ1cat10na In £act the*watn985=adm1tted thut he was 1n so*mueh

paln that he could not see and reco rnlse anybody. In that regard, eyes t-. t,

are the only means of 1Hent1flcatlon and wlthnut 81ght 1t was . 5l

1mprobab1e tnat the wltness was ablc to 1dent1fy any “of the assallants.

.In‘cross-examlnatlon, the. w1tness suld‘that the assallants h
were éressed in clothes whlch 1ooked like women clothes; If he could
not know exactly the clothes put on by his assailants llkew1se he
cculd not identify the accused,: By failure tp see whether‘the : '20
attackers had shoes gr hats on,”.the witness also failed to tdehtify

their faces. Morgover the distance between the door and the bed was
only about 5> ft. Thig is such a short distance that it could not,

have been probable for him to appreciate the identity of the accused

in a geng.pf 5 people. Worse still the assailants came in a single: 25

line directly facing the witness with torch_lightsiin.such a
situatioh he wohld not be able to see the people torching him.

It is further submitted that PWl had a land dispute since 1983
with the family of -the accused. mhie fact would operate in the mind
of the w1tness especially-where circumstances of didentification are: 30
dlf!lcult to Jjump into the crnclusion he did: First information to ---
the Police is that the witness was attacked by unknown people. Even
the letter from the office of the area Gombolola chief repcrting the
matter to the Police stated the same thing. Ngighbours who
answered the alarm 2 or-3% hours after tRe incident, PW1l never told 35
them who actually attacked him. A1l these put together, PWl did not
identify the accused. In Uganda Vs: Abdalah Nasur (1982) HCB 1,

where it was held that an otherwise truthful witness giving

apparently reliable evidence, may nevertheless make an honest

mistake ef‘identificatian in darkness accompanied by some terrifying 40
and frighteﬁing circumstances executed in a flash as when armed

robbers hrandiehing deadly weapons descend on their helpless victim

at night and quickly carry out the robbery and vanish. soul



This is exsctly what happened in the instant cise, aceording ‘o the

evidence of PWl.

Further, it is submitted that the facts of the present case
are similar to those in 'Abdu Lubowa Vs. Uganda (1975) HCB 304 where

the appe$lant was conv1cted of the offence of robbbry and the only S
~issue was on identification. The appellant and the 1dent1fy1ng
_ witness were neighbours. The witness said he 1dent1f1ed the appellant

on a torch flash in the house.

1t was held that these circumstances Were not favourable for 10
proper identification of the appellant and the conviction was

gquashed and sentence set aside.

In conclusion, the learned defence Counsel submitted that in

Bhatt Vs: R (1957) EA 332,prima facie case is defiped as omé on which

"% peasonable tribunal properly directing its mind to the law =2nd 15
evidence could convict if no explanation is offered by the defence.

Even if the accused kept quiet in the instant case, he would not be
convicted as conditions were not favourable for his 1dent1flcat10n

and that being the only evidence linking him with the offence charged.
The learned Counsel thercfore prayed that the accused be also 20

acquitted in the first and second counts.

Ta the contrary, it is the submission cf the learned Counsel
. for the State that a prima facie case is established against the

accused person in the 1st and 2nd countss

In the 1lst Count, the prosecution has proved that a theft was 25
committed. Evidence of 29l names the property stolen. from him to
include a watch, 2 hurricane lamp, a radio etc. Evidence of PW2
supports him. The fact of robbery is not disputed by the defence and
the deadly weapon used 28 described by PWl-and confirmed by the
medical report, Exhibit Pl. Similarly Count 2 is attempted murder 20
against PWl who testified that he was stabbed on the head which is a
vulnerable part of the body and the assailants inflicted severai
wounds on him as per medical evidence, Exhibit Pl. Before the
agsailants left him they said, "he is finished let us go."

They presumed him dead. 2

The only issue for the prosecution to prove is who committed
the offences in the 1lst and 2 @ounts? The prosecution relies on

the evidence of PWl who is the sole eye witness.
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It is trite law that to prove anything no plurality of witnesses is
necessary provided the judge is toc warn himself together with

assessors before convicting the accused in reliance to the correct
identification of a single witneéss. Caufion is necessary because the
witness may be mistaken as to the identification: Abdala Bin Wendo 5

& Anor. Vs: R (1953) 20 EACA 168.

It is submitted that in the instant cese, PWl testified he
heard a bang at the door, sat up on the bed and saw 5 people entering
and flashing thair torches anfhow and among the 5 people, he
jdentified the accused and one Kyabi whom he had known before very 10
well. In such circumstances, there was no possibility of mistaken
identity. Moreover at Bududa hospital the following morning after

the incident, PWl mentioned the mame names to the Police officer

in-charge Bududa Police Post, the late Charles Natolo and also - .
repeated to PW2 at Mbale hospital resulting into the arrest of the 15

accused and other suspects with whom he had land dispute. However,
the demesnour of PWl1l is that he was honest, straightforward and even

during vigorous cross-examination, he never faulted.

As for fear and pain suffered by PWl, in Nabulere & Others

Vs: Uganda (1979) HCB 77, it was held inter alia that when 20

considering the behavicur of a person in time cf attack or other
crises, the test in such case is not what an ordinary person sitting
in court would do but whether the witness wculd have reacted in the

manner he did. In the instant case, it is submitted that PWl was a

brave person in the circumstznces who could not fail to identify the

assailants.,

By not telliné the neignbours of who had actually attacked
him, it is contended that at that fime, saving life was a priocrity
rather than to discuss who were the assailants and that alcone would

not rule out that he did not recognise the attackers.

On the issue of landidispute with the family of the accused, %0
it is submitted that that ‘piece of evidence did not affect the mind
of PWl. If anything is teo go by, he identified that 2ll the attackers
were dressed in "gomas! without hats or shoes. He only suspected the
people he did not see properly toc be those he had land dispute with.

The accused be put in his defence in 1lst and 2nd counts. 55

In thest Count of robbery contrary tc sections 272 and 273 (2)
of the Penal Code Act, it is the duty of the prosecuticn to prove

the following elements beyond reasonable doubt:-
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That theft was committed; that it was the accused who
committed it and that immediately at or before or after the said
robbery, a deadly weapon was used to cause grievous harm to the
victim. Having heard both sides, it is not in dispute that a theft
was committed and thet immediately before or during or after the said §
robbery a deadly weapon was used to wit a knife to cause grievous

harm tothe victim, PWl.

In the 2nd Count of attempted marder contrary to section -
197 (a) of the Penal Code Act, the prosecution has relied on the
evidence of PWl and the medical report Exhibit Pl, the injuries 10

inflicted on PWl and the vulnerable parts of the body thereto.

Be all thzt as it may, the underlying question in both counts

is who actually committed the alleged offences?

Evidence is that the inéiden£.hé§§éhéd at about 1 a.m. By
that time PWl and his family were already deeply asleep and there 15
was no light of any sort in the house. They were awakened by a
bang at the door. In such a situation one reckons that PWl and the
family immediately got stiff scared =nd frightened of what oot
happening at the time. Immediatelythe robbers who disguised them-
selves by dressing in what looked like women dresses, entered the 20
house in a single line. In the process, torch lights were flashed
at PWl and immediately he was hit with something which locked like a
hammer on the left shoulder. In po waste of time followed cuts on
the left cheek and all over the head. Evidence is that PW1l was in
great pain and fear and did not see anybody. 25
In circumstances of that description, the court rules that
conditions were difficult to favour proper identification of the
assailants. May be that exgplains why PWl reported the accused and
other membcrs of the family as suspects arising from long standing
land dispute. He admitted that he was accused of grabbing land 30

yet he is a foreigner, meaning a person of a different area.

Further, in normal course of events, PWL should have informed
neighbours who answered the alarm on the night of the incident
after all he had already had first aid treatment. For the
neighbours to labour in taking him to Bududa hospital without any 25
single indicator as to who actually attacked him, on the face of
it, the inference is that he did not recognise the assailants. No
wonder the first information to the Police supports me on this

finding that the people who attacked the victims were unknown.
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It suffices without endeavouring in great details that the
court cernedes to the defence Counsel'srsubmissibn in total as
opposed to those of the learned Counéeihfér the Stafe. Iﬁ the
premises, und%r section 71 (1) Trial on Indictment Decree the
accused is also' acquitted in the 1lst and 2nd Counts as charged 5
and“set free unless being held on some cthef.lawful grounds on
the ground that the prosecution has failed to establish a prima

facie case warranting the accused to be put on his defence.

STEPHEN GEORGE ENGWAU
JUDGE ' 10

6. 9-93.

Wil LT LA

23.9.93: Accused before court.
Mr. Wandera for accused on State brief.
M/S Nandawula for the State.

Ruling delivered in open court. 15

STEPHEN GEORGE ENGWAU
JUDGE

23.9.93.
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